
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Monday, 10 June 2019 at 2.00 pm at  Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, 
Woodhouse, Leicestershire with the room being available from **** am/pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Karen Brown / Bryn Emerson (Tel. 0116 305 6432) 
 
E-Mail karen.m.brown@leics.gov.uk / bryn.emerson@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019 (previously 
circulated) and matters arising. 

2 

3. 2018/19 Schools Budget Outturn 3 

4. High Needs Development Plan - New SEND Provision 4 

5. Autism Services  

Report to follow 
6. Any other business.  

7. Date of next meeting.  

Monday 30 September 2019 
Monday 25 November 2019 
Monday 20 January 2020 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 

Present 
 

Nick Goforth (Chair)  Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Chris Parkinson   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Julie McBrearty   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Chris Swan    Secondary Academies Governor 

Steve McDonald   Secondary Academies Governor 

Martin Towers   Secondary Academies Governor 

Dave Hedley    Secondary Academies Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard   PRU Representative 

Jane McKay    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jo Blackburn    Primary Academy Headteacher  

Jean Lewis    Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academy Governor 

Troy Jenkinson   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Claire Allen    Primary Maintained Governor 

Dawn Whitemore   Post 16 Provider Representative 

Graham Bett    DNCC Representative 

 

In attendance 
David Atterbury, Head of Service, Education Sufficiency 
Alison Bradley, Head of Service, Education Quality and Inclusion 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
 

  Action 

1. Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jane Moore, Karen Allen, 
Ivan Ould, Kath Kelly, Clive Wright, Carolyn Lewis and Zoe Wortley. 
 
Nick Goforth chaired the meeting in the absence of Karen Allen. 
 

 

2. 
 

Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 were agreed. 

 

3 Agenda Item 2



 

 

3. 2019/20 Schools Budget 
 
Jenny Lawrence presented a paper on the 2019/20 Dedicated Schools 
Grant Settlement for Leicestershire and the 2019/20 Schools Budget.  
The report builds upon a number of reports presented through the 
2018/19 financial year. 
 
Jenny explained the background to the funding system in terms of how it 
is received into the local authority and the role of the Schools Forum in 
setting the 2019/20 Schools’ budget. 
 
Jenny referred to paragraph 17 which sets out the purpose and scope of 
the 2019/20 Schools’ Budget and the action required.   
 
Jenny referred to the Dedicated Schools Grant (paragraph 20) section in 
the paper which sets out the funding settlement for 2019/20.  The 
provisional overall DSG is £500m which is broken down into four 
separate blocks, the use of which Jenny outlined to the meeting.  
 
In terms of the high needs block there was an announcement in 
December that gave Leicestershire £1.4m each year for 2018/19 and 
2019/20 but was unsure whether this will continue, the High Needs 
Development Plan accounts for this funding on an on-going basis.  This 
would ease some of the high needs pressure but confirmation of this 
funding was still awaited.  The Early Years final grant will not be 
confirmed until June 2020. 
 
Jenny stated that in terms of the Schools’ Block a ‘soft’ funding formula 
has been confirmed for 2020/21 i.e. local authorities retain responsibility 
for setting a school funding formula but there is no further information on 
school funding.  The
[...]
opening in September 2019.  
The growth allocation has fully funded the shortfall resulting in a 
proposed school growth budget of £1.7m for 2019/20. 
 
The dedicated schools grant reserve is at £1m which is planned to take 
forward. 
 
Chris Swan referred to paragraph 45 and asked for clarification of the 
growth funding policy.  Jenny explained how it worked in principle and 
stated that the local authority had a statutory duty to consult on policies. 
 
David Thomas asked Jenny if she could provide figures for each element 
of the DSG reserve (est £1m).  Jenny would add this to the minutes (see 
below). 
 

2018/19 DSG 
Reserve;   £,000 

  
  

  

Schools Block - School Growth 1,282 

Early Years Surplus 
 

41 

High Needs Deficit 
 

-299 

  
  

  

DSG Surplus c/f   1,025 

 
Jenny stated that the overspend on the high needs block is £2.5m with 
£2m in reserve.  
 
Graham Bett asked if there was any other county council or authority that 
have the same policy in that DSG expenditure needed to be contained 
within the grant available.  Jenny stated that this is the position in most 
authorities.  Graham asked if a list of local authorities that provide 
funding in addition to DSG could be provided for the next meeting.  Jenny 
said that this information could be provided for 2018/19 but not for 
2019/20.  Note – the format of the data published by the DFE for 
2018/19 does not identify this information. 
 
Nick Goforth stated that there were no surprises in terms of funding for 
2019/20 but asked for thoughts on funding from 2019/20.  Jenny stated 
that 2020/21 will be a soft formula and she expected 2020/21 to continue 
the 2019/20 funding levels.  Jenny stated what happens to the floors and 
the ceilings is something that is unknown.   

 
Nick Goforth asked for thoughts on the Secretary of State’s view that a 
2% increase in teacher pay is affordable from school budgets.  Jenny 

5



 

 

assumed that it will go through but was unsure whether there wil
[...]
 the Leicester Mercury report regarding comments 
made by the Leader of the Council regarding SEN provision.  Schools 
Forum were concerned about comments made in the Leicester Mercury 
and formally voted as a majority to agree they would welcome 
clarification and public correction.  The Clerk to the Forum would raise 
this with Jane Moore, Director of Children and Families. 
 
David stated that the budget pressures are reported to Members and was 
very much about inclusivity and locality of provision.   
 
Schools Forum formally thanked the local authority for taking this forward 
and gave their full support. 
 

5. Any Other Business 
 
There was no further business. 

 

6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Monday 10 June 2019 
Monday 30 September 2019 
Monday 25 November 2019 
 
All at 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 

 

 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2018/19 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 

 

10 JUNE 2019 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings x Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary x 

Local Authority x Post 16  

  High Needs x 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting x Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum x 

 
1. This report presents the 2018/19 Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Reserve. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum note the financial outturn for the 2018/19 Schools Budget 
 
3. That Schools Forum note the level of DSG reserve and the revised approach to its 

management 
  
 
 
 

11 Agenda Item 3



2018/19 Schools Budget Outturn 

4. The 2018/19 Outturn position for the Children and Young People’s Department is 
summarised in the following table. This table presents both the Local 
[...]
med to 2019/20. The additional 
grant however has not reduced the need for 
savings as set out within the High Needs 
Development Plan as demand has further 
increased since the plan was established in 
October 2018 

   

Schools Block -1,279 Funding for basic need growth in schools, 
unused in 2018/19 but required in future years 

 
7. It is not possible to present headline data on the level of school balances until the 

return of the Consistent Financial Reporting returns due to the local authority in mid-
June and the subsequent isolation of balances that may be held on behalf of 
academies where the financial closedown of the former maintained school accounts 
has yet to be completed. However initial data suggest that maintained school 
balances have decreased by c£0.2m, however school budget plans forecast a 
reduction of £3.4m. Whilst school balances may be seen as an indicator of financial 
health, given the number of schools that have converted to academy status it is not 
possible to gain and financial overview of all schools. To establish and understand 
the financial position and increase financial planning capacity in all schools a School 
Strategic Financial Planner post has been recruited to for a period of two years. 

 
8. Whilst overall the DSG reserve is in a surplus as a result of the unused school 

growth funding and the underspend on the Early Years block the High Needs 
element of the grant remains overspent by £73k. Over the medium term the High 
Needs deficit will increase until the High Needs Development Plan is delivered and 
the surplus on the schools block will increase as growth funding is banked for future 
use. Schools Forum will be aware that the DSG settlement for 2019/20 introduced a 
separate settlement for school growth in addition to the funding for delivery of the 
National Funding Formula (NFF). 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 
9. The reserve is earmarked and can only be used to support defined expenditure 

falling to DSG as set out within the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations.  
 
10. For 2019/20 the DSG reserve will be managed in line with the DSG blocks that 

create it in order to respond to the two key challenges for the Local Authority, namely 
funding new school growth and the delivery of the High Needs Recovery Plan. 
Additionally funding may be required to support the remaining age range changes in 
the County and any maintained school deficits reverting to the local authority on 
academy conversion. 

 

13



11. In order to establish the sub-blocks of the reserve the DSG reserve surplus from 1 
April 2019 has been used to offset the High Needs overspend: 

  

 Schools 
Block 
£,000 

Early Years 
£,000 

High Needs 
£,000 

Total 
£,000 

Opening Balance 1 April 
2018 

  2,228 2,228 

2018/19 Outturn  1,279 502 -2,301 -520 

 
Balance c/f to 2019/20 

 
1,279 

 
502 

 
-73 

 
1,708 

 
  
 As set out in the previous paragraph a deficit will be held on high needs, the high 

Needs Development Plan has been established to bring expenditure in line with the 
grant, the school block element will be used to support the cost of school growth and 
early years held to even out variances between years. 

 
Impact of Government Policy for 2019/20 Onwards 
12. The MTFS has, and continues to, require the Schools Budget to be set at the level of 

DSG with no financial contribution from the Council. This requires the local authority 
to consider future issues that may give rise to a call on DSG and plan accordingly.  

 
13. The policy of the Government continues to impact on the roles and responsibilities of 

local authorities and schools in some manner whether through policy or funding 
changes. Currently there is no information on school funding past 2019/20, however 
it can be expected that there will also be policy changes that may also have an 
impact on DSG and school budgets; 

 The Timpson review of alternative provision which is suggestive of schools 
being more accountable for the costs of exclusions. 

 A Call for Evidence was launched by the DfE on 3 May asking for evidence of 
the impact of SEN to feed into the Comprehensive Spending Review expected 
in the autumn. This eludes to some structural changes in the way SEN is 
funded in schools. 

 STRB recommendations for future teacher pay awards and the policy. 

 The potential ‘mainstreaming’ of rants currently receive for teacher pay 
awards and employer pension contributions. 

 The next steps in the introduction of the National Funding Formula 
 

 
Resource Implications 
 
14. All resource implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
 
24. There are no equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
Report to the Schools Forum 26 November – High Needs Recovery Plan 

14



http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s142495/High%20Needs%20Block%20Recovery%2
0Planv3.pdf 
 
 
Report to Schools Forum 12 February 2019 – 2019/20 Schools Budget 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=5857&Ver=4 
 
Officer to Contact 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner – Children and Family Services 
Email; jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk 
Tel; 0116 305 6401 

15

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s142495/High%20Needs%20Block%20Recovery%20Planv3.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s142495/High%20Needs%20Block%20Recovery%20Planv3.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=5857&Ver=4
mailto:jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

SEND Strategy Development of New Provisions 

(High Needs Block Development Plan) 
 

10 June 2019 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings  Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary x 

Local Authority x Post 16 x 

  High Needs x 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting x Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum x 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development of new 

SEND provisions as part of the High Needs Block Development Plan. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. That Schools Forum note 
 

(a) Details of the new SEND units; 
 
(b) The funding model for those units; 

17 Agenda Item 4



(c) The outcome of the County Council bid to seek Department for 
Education funding to establish a 50 place free school for pupils with 
Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs; 
 

(d) The planned Interviews of academy proposers (sponsors) to operate 
the new Communication and Interaction school in Barwell, which is 
in keeping with the requirements placed upon the Council by section 
6A (the Free School Presumption) of the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006, as introduced by the Education Act 2011.   
 

 
Introduction 
 

3. The Council’s proposal to invest £30m capital into new and expanded 
specialist provision represents one of three key strands of the High Needs 
Block Development strategy, the other two strands being; 

 

a focus on effective systems and processes to support children with SEND 
(for example the Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plan process); 

 

effective support services, aimed at enabling schools to support children with 
SEND to achieve within a mainstream school setting. 

 

Background 

 
4. High Needs funding provides the funding for support packages for an 

individual with special educational needs (SEN) in a range of settings, whilst 
avoiding perverse incentives to over identify high needs pupils and students.  
It is also intended to support good quality alternative provision for pupils who 
cannot receive their education in schools.  The High Needs funding system 
supports provision for pupils and students wi
[...]
ort. 
 

9. The process for the addition of SEND provision to local authority maintained 
schools, or the expansion of existing local authority special schools is defined 
by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 and requires the publication of a Statutory Notice 
where certain criteria are triggered.  

 
10. The Statutory Notice detailing the planned changes to each maintained 

school and maintained special school was published on 4 April 2019. 
Following publication there followed a 28-day representation period during 
which comments or objections could be raised; this closed on 2 May 2019. 

 
11. There have been no objections received to the Statutory Notice during the 

representation period so, as agreed by the Cabinet in March, the Director of 
Children and Families Services will determine the Notice to allow the various 
SEND developments to proceed, particularly those planned to open in 
September 2019. 

 
12. In contrast adding new SEND provision to academies is subject to the 

consent of the DfE (via the Regional Schools Commissioner) for ‘significant 
change’ where certain criteria are triggered.  This process also requires the 
academy trust to undertake a short period of consultation before the 
submission of a business case to the DfE to set out its proposals for change, 
and its capacity, skills and resource/funding arrangements to successfully 
deliver this.  Discussions have taken place with each academy seeking to 
develop new SEND provision to ensure the submission of a ‘significant 
change’ application. It is expected that the various consents will be given later 
during the summer term 2019 to allow any development works for the new 
SEND provisions to progress during the summer holidays for September or 
early autumn opening.  

 
13. In parallel with the work to progress the development of the new SEND 

provisions the Director of Children and Family Services has conducted a 
formal consultation process in order to seek the views of parents, schools and 
others having an interest in provision for SEND pupils.  The consultation has 
sought views on how the new provisions to be developed should look, feel 
and operate alongside mainstream and/or special schools to ensure a high 

19



quality and inclusive education is provided to all pupils having SEND needs.  
The outcome of the consultation was very positive and a detailed report was 
submitted to Cabinet on 24th May 2019. 

 
 

Funding Special Needs Units 
 

14. A funding protocol has been developed for the funding mechanism for all 
special educational needs units to open in September 2019 and September 
2020.  Further detail of the protocol is provided as Appendix 2 to this report. 

  
SEN Free School bid – 50 Place SEMH School 
 

15. The LA submitted an SEN Free School Application to the DfE in October 
2019 for a 50 place school for Social, Emotional, Mental Health needs.  The 
ministerial announcement on 11th March 2019 confirmed that Leicestershire’s 
application had been successful.  This was the only bid approved out of 9 
submissions from the East Midlands area. 
 

16. The new school will be sited on the Iveshead campus, Shepshed and 
currently there is an invitation for Expressions of Interest on the LCC and DfE 
website.  An engagement event to invite potential sponsors to consider 
applying to run the new school is planned for early July. 

 
New Barwell Communication and Interaction Free School  
 

17. There has been a good response to the call for expressions of interest from 
suitable academy proposers (sponsors) to operate the new 80-place 
Communication and Interaction School, to be located in Barwell, and which is 
expected to open in September 2020.  

 
18. The assessments will follow a three-stage process, comprising the initial 

written application, a presentation by the applicants and an interview by the 
Council ( Wednesday 5th June 2019) and finally a visit by the Council to an 
existing similar academy currently operated by the applicant.  Each stage of 
the application process will be allocated a weighted score, and the total 
scores for each stage will be aggregated to determine an overall evaluation 
mark for each applicant. 

 
19. The Director of Children and Family Services, following consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead Member for Children, Families and Safer Communities, will 
then submit a shortlist of recommenders to enable a decision to be taken by 
the Regional Schools Commissioner later in the summer on the preferred 
Trust to operate the new 80-place Communication and Interaction school.   It 
is anticipated that the decision on the successful sponsor will be received late 
September 2019. 
 

 
 
 
 

20



Resource Implications 
 

20. Schools will need to employ additional staff this is supported by the funding 
model attached to this report as Appendix 2. 

 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
 

21. The purpose of the HNB Development Plan is to ensure equality and equity of 
opportunity for all Leicestershire children and young people irrespective of 
their need or locality. 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report to the Cabinet on 29 March 2019 - Special Educational Needs and Disability 
– Progress with the delivery of the HNB Development Plan  
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s145118/HNB%20Development%20Plan%20Update.pdf 

 
Report to the Cabinet on 24 May 2019 - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Provision – Results of Consultation on the Development of New Provisions (High 
Needs Block Development Plan) 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s145903/HNB%20Development%20Plan%20Update.pdf 

 
Proposal to establish a new Social Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) special 
school.  https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools-colleges-and-academies/school-organisation 

 

Proposal to establish a new Communication and Interaction (ASD) special school.  
https://www.leiceste

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Monday 10 June 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 

Present 
 

Nick Goforth    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Chris Parkinson   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Kath Kelly    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Chris Swan    Secondary Academies Governor 

Martin Towers   Secondary Academies Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard   PRU Representative 

Jane McKay    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jean Lewis    Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academy Governor 

Troy Jenkinson   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Claire Allen    Primary Maintained Governor 

Zoe Wortley    Primary Maintained Governor 

Ros Hopkins    Special Maintained Headteacher 

Graham Bett    DNCC Representative 

Clive Wright    RC Representative 

 

In attendance 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services 
David Atterbury, Head of Service, Education Sufficiency 
Tom Common, Head of Service, SEND and Disabled Children 
Alison Bradley, Head of Service, Education Quality and Inclusion 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
 

  Action 

1. Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jane Moore, Paula Sumner, 
Jo Blackburn, Dave Hedley, Dawn Whitemore, Carolyn Lewis, James 
Tickle, Martin Turnham and Julie McBrearty. 
 

 

2. 
 

Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 February 2019 were 
agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 
Page 5, seventh paragraph should read “Nick Goforth stated that there 
were no surprises in terms of funding for 2019/20 but asked for thoughts 
on funding from 2020/21”. 
 
Page 6, fourth paragraph should read “Nick Goforth stated that from a 

 



 

 

meeting with the Regional Schools Commissioner that single academies 
should consider MAT membership for school efficiency reasons”. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 3 – 2019.20 Schools Budget 
 
Jenny Lawrence stated Leicestershire’s non-use of the sparsity factor in 
terms of the school funding created an issue in the baseline for the 
2019/20 budgets. This will need to be looked at in the 2020/21 formula 
which may require an amendment to the formula. 
 
Jenny stated that Graham Bett had asked for a list of local authorities 
that provide funding in addition to DSG.  Jenny said that at the time the 
data was not available for 2019/20 but have since been able to access 
this information.  There are an additional 29 local authorities that are 
putting a total £32.6M on top of the DSG grant. 
 
Jenny confirmed Sophie Hayes-Watson has been successfully appointed 
to the post of School Strategic Financial Planner within Children and 
Family Services. 
 
High Needs Block Recovery Plan 
 
Karen Allen reported that herself and Jon Mellor (as Chairs of LPH and 
LSH respectively) met with the Leader regarding the Leicester Mercury 
report regarding SEN provision.  Karen acknowledged that he had been 
misinterpreted and comments were taken out of context; he was very 
supportive of this move forward.  Graham Bett commented that he had 
viewed the webcast and the statement had been accurately reported. 
 

3. 2018/19 Schools Budget Outturn 
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced the report which presents the 2018/19 
Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Reserve. 
 
Jenny referred to the table in paragraph 5 which provides an analysis of 
the overspend and presents the position on the local authority budget.  
The Children in Care budget continues to be under significant pressure, 
however, the position is slightly better than anticipated.  There is 
additional DSG funding received in December 2018 and there is a 
release of growth funding from the schools block which was not required 
in 2018/19 but is required in future years.   
 
Jenny stated that in terms of maintained school balances there has been 
concerns raised for the previous 2 financial years about the accuracy of 
forecasting.  This again seems to be the position for 2018/19 where 
schools have again overstated the use of accumulated balances The 
School Financial Planner will try to establish and understand the reasons 
for this financial position and will work with both maintained schools and 
academies. 
 
The High Needs element of the DSG grant continues to be overspent 

 



 

 

and is continually being looked at but until the High Needs Development 
Plan is delivered the High Needs deficit will increase. 
 
Jenny stated that in total the DSG reserves is £1.7m at the end of the 
2018/19 financial year.  The table in paragraph 11 offsets the previous 
balance against the high needs overspend.  The early years element 
fluctuates, and a deficit will be held on high needs. 
 
Jenny reported that there is no information about school funding past 
2019/20.  At a Regional ESFA meeting it was stated that they had been 
working on a 3-year spending review depending on Brexit but it is still 
uncertain.  The Timpson review of alternative provision which is 
suggestive of schools being more accountable for the costs of exclusions 
and a Call for Evidence was launched by the DfE in relation to SEND 
funding indicates a change to the balance of schools formula and high 
needs could all have an impact on school funding. 
 
Pay awards remain critical as a 2% pay increase for teachers, in line with 
inflation, is something schools cannot afford.  Schools have been advised 
to assume 2020/21 has exactly the same funding levels as 2019/20. 
 

Karen Allen referred to page 12 of the report and asked about the 
underspend for targeted early help.  Jenny explained that the majority of 
this saving was down to staff turbulence in terms of the early help review.  
 
David Thomas stated that schools are expected to fund the new pay 
increases – if it goes above 2% will there be some financial help.  David 
also referred to the sub-division of the DSG reserve and asked if there is 
a choice.  Jenny stated that managing schools growth needs to happen 
alongside the management of the high needs deficit although in cash 
terms they may offset each other. 
 
Schools Forum noted the financial outturn for the 2018/19 Schools 
Budget. 
 
Schools Forum noted the level of DSG reserve and the revised 
approach to its management. 
 

4. High Needs Development Plan – New SEND Provision 
 
David Atterbury introduced the report which gives an update on the 
development of new SEND provisions as part of the High Needs Block 
Development Plan. 
 
David stated that this update reflects the position presented to Cabinet 
on 24 May 2019.  David firstly gave an update on the establishment of 
new SEND places.  The expansion of all 6 special schools will take place 
over the next 2 years and there are 15 new SEND units being 
established.  There will also be a new 50 place Social, Emotional, Mental 
Health Needs (SEMH) School in South Leicestershire, mostly likely in 
Lutterworth and a similar sized SEMH school located at Shepshed 
Iveshead campus as part of a successful DfE free school bid.   
 
In terms of Post-16 SEND places there is new provision planned for 

 



 

 

Maplewell Hall School located on the Charnwood College campus. 
 
The new 80-place Communication and Interaction School, to be located 
in Barwell, is progressing well and is currently at the second stage of 
assessments.  After the final stage of assessment (visits by the Council 
to existing similar academy currently operated by the applicant) 
recommendations of potential academy sponsors will be put forward to 
the Regional Schools Commissioner for a decision to be made to ensure 
the new school remains on schedule for September 2020 opening. 
 
David outlined the plans to replace the hearing impaired unit at 
Beauchamp, the expansion of the Early Years provision at Wigston 
Menphys and Oakfield aspirations to develop north and south provision.  
Overall there are now 27 projects ranging from expansion of existing 
special schools, new C & I or SEMH resource bases and longer term 
new special schools.  There are 2 key risks to delivery of the programme 
they relate to DfE consents for change and affordability of capital 
schemes. 
 
David explained that the public consultation exercise closed on 31 March 
and the outcome was presented to Cabinet on 24 May 2019.  The 
consultation responses were very supportive and David expressed his 
thanks to those who responded.  There have been no objections 
received to the Statutory Notice during the representation period so, as 
agreed by the Cabinet in March, the Director of Children and Families 
Services will determine the Notice to allow the various SEND 
developments in maintained schools to proceed, particularly those 
planned to open in September 2019. 
 
Jenny outlined the funding arrangements and the proposals for a one-off 
start-up allocation of £50,000, and a fixed allocation of £28,600 for each 
occupied place in the first year of opening for the new units.  A letter has 
been sent to each school concerned to confirm the funding 
arrangements.   There is no decision required from Schools Forum. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard asked how children will be allocated to the new units 
and transport will be dealt with.  David confirmed that pupils will be 
allocated by SENA, hence must have an EHCP.  Transport will operate in 
accordance with the revised policy agreed by Cabinet.  It is expected that 
as there will be more local provision over time the dependency on 
transport may reduce (bearing in mind also proposals for personal 
budgets). 
 
Schools Forum noted: 
 
a) Details of the new SEND units; 

 
b) The funding model for those units; 

 
c) The outcome of the County Council bid to seek Department for 

Education funding to establish a 50-place free school for pupils 
with Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs; 

 
d) The planned Interviews of academy proposers (sponsors) to 



 

 

operate the new Communication and Interaction school in 
Barwell, which is in keeping with the requirements placed upon 
the Council by section 6A (the Free School Presumption) of the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006, as introduced by the 
Education Act 2011.   

 

5. Autism Services 
 
Tom Common introduced the report which presents the Local Authority’s 
plans to change the funding model for the provision of support through 
the Specialist Teaching Service, with regards to children who have 
autism. 
 
Tom outlined the key financial risks in terms of the current funding model 
and how the changes will align with the strategic direction of SEND 
Services. Tom highlighted that one of the changes will enable free 
access to early advice and support to schools.  This will support early 
intervention to prevent the escalation of issues.  Where children are not 
able to attend school Intensive Support will be charged in a way 
consistent with other services, such as Oakfield. 
 
Tom stated that further work is to be progressed during the next few 
months and a further report will be presented to Schools Forum. 
 
Ros Hopkins stated that this was a step in right direction and the next 
stages should involve effective pathways in health and wider family 
support, together with effective quality assurance. 
 
Discussion took place on the vulnerable children who schools suspect 
have autism but are pre-diagnosis and Karen Allen asked if there was 
any move to address this. Tom stated that this is being explored. Alison 
added that diagnostic issues for 0-5 children are also relevant and are 
being reviewed. 
 
Karen Allen stated that autism outreach was at capacity and there was a 
long time to wait to get provision for children with a diagnosis; children 
are at crisis point.  Karen asked if there are there plans to extend the 
team to ensure there is provision.  Tom said that there are no additional 
resources, but the new arrangements would mean that staff will be more 
able to advise schools at a whole school level, or with regards to children 
without a diagnosis.  
 
Ros stated that children who are displaying behaviours consistent with 
Autistic Spectrum Condition are vulnerable; a lot of those behaviours are 
not dependent on the diagnosis to get the help. The local authority are 
working with schools and partners to develop a specialist provision panel 
building upon arrangements for SEMH. 
 
Schools Forum noted the Local Authority’s intention that  
i) From September 2019, to provide autism outreach support 

free of charge, providing early help advice to schools to 
promote inclusive practice. 

ii) From September 2019, to charge a day-rate recovery for 
pupils who are no longer attending their mainstream school. 

 



 

 

6. Any Other Business 
 
Jenny informed the meeting that the September meeting will be the 
election of a new chair and vice-chair. 
 

 

7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Monday 30 September 2019 
 
Monday 25 November 2019 
 
Monday 20 January 2020 
 
All 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 

 

 

 


